

## FAIRFAX TOWN COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that on Wednesday August 2, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Fairfax Town Council will hold a public hearing on the matters described below at the Fairfax Women's Club, 46 Park Road, Fairfax CA and via Zoom. For information on how to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom and how to comment at the hearing, go the Town website <u>www.townoffairfax.org</u> and select the meeting section on the home page.

- Proposed Ordinance Adding Chapter 15.17 "Gate Safeguards" to Title 15 "Buildings and Construction" of the Fairfax Municipal Code. The Town Council will hear a staff report, take public testimony, discuss the proposed ordinance, and may vote to adopt the ordinance.
- Proposed ordinance prohibiting new gas stations and prohibiting expansion of fossil fuel infrastructure at existing gas stations; CEQA categorically exempt; § 15307, § 15308 and § 15061(b)(3). The Town Council will hear a staff report, take public testimony, discuss the proposed ordinance, and may vote to introduce the ordinance.

The agenda, staff report, and associated materials will be available at least 72 hours prior to the meeting on the Town website at <u>www.townoffairfax.org</u>.

Accommodation: If you need accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting due to a disability, please contact the Town Clerk at (415) 453-1584 a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting.

Inquiries: Questions regarding the ordinance can be directed to Building Official Mark Lockaby, 142 Bolinas Road, Fairfax, CA, 94930, phone (415) 453-1584.

Per Government Code § 65009(B), if you challenge either of these matters in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered to the Town Council at, or prior to, the public hearing.

I, Christine Foster, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Fairfax, County of Marin, State of California, do hereby certify that I posted a copy of this notice at three public places in the Town of Fairfax, to wit: 1) Bulletin Board, Town Hall Offices; 2) Bulletin Board, Fairfax Post Office; and 3) Bulletin Board, Fairfax Women's Club and that each of the postings was completed on July 21, 2023.

Signed: /s/ Christine Foster, Deputy Town Clerk